such that improvements in expected future cash flows after an impairment are no longer reflected as a
prospective yield adjustment through net investment income, but as a reversal of the previous impairment
that is recognized immediately. In addition, the guidance requires enhanced disclosures.

The Company adopted this accounting standard on January 1, 2023. The adoption did not have a
material effect on its consolidated financial statements.

Targeted improvements to the accounting for long-duration insurance contracts

The Company early adopted new accounting guidance for insurance and reinsurance companies that
issue long-duration insurance contracts (“LDTI”) as of January 1, 2023 on a full retrospective basis. As it
did not have any in-force business as of January 1, 2022, the Company did not have any transition
changes.

As a result of the retrospective application of the LDTI adoption, the Company adjusted certain
previously reported amounts in its consolidated balance sheet, consolidated statement of loss,
consolidated statement of comprehensive loss, and consolidated statement of cash flows as follows:

Consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2022
As previously

reported(1) Adjustment As revised

($ in thousands)

Cost of reinsurance assets $ 4,247 $ 34,536 $ 38,783

Total assets  4,894,641  34,536  4,929,177

Policy liabilities  4,595,782  (28,230)  4,567,552

Total liabilities  4,682,961  (28,230)  4,654,731

Retained deficit  (155,485)  1,391  (154,094)

Accumulated other comprehensive income  —  61,375  61,375

Total shareholder’s equity  211,680  62,766  274,446

Total liabilities and shareholder’s equity  4,894,641  34,536  4,929,177

________________

(1) As previously reported excludes $3.8 million of expenses that were related to 2021.

IVY RE II LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

14

Confidential. Not for distribution.

The cumulative impact of the retrospective application of the LDTI adoption increased net income by
$1.4 million and increased comprehensive income by $62.8 million for the year ended December 31,
2022. These changes were primarily due to an increase in interest rates and instrument-specific credit
risk during the period.

Consolidated statement of loss for the year ended December 31,
2022

As previously
reported(1) Adjustment As revised

($ in thousands)

Policy benefits and claims $ 1,191,888 $ 10,203 $ 1,202,091

Amortization of cost of reinsurance assets  —  (11,595)  (11,595)

Total benefits and expenses  1,209,606  (1,392)  1,208,214

Loss before income taxes  (151,720)  1,392  (150,328)

Net loss  (151,720)  1,392  (150,328)

_________________

(1) As previously reported excludes $3.8 million of expenses that were related to 2021.

Consolidated statement of comprehensive loss for the year ended
December 31, 2022

As previously
reported(1) Adjustment As revised

($ in thousands)

Net loss $ (151,720) $ 1,392 $ (150,328)
Effect of changes in the fair value of a market risk benefit attributable to
a change in the instrument-specific credit risk  —  397  397
Effect of changes in the discount rates used to measure traditional and
limited-payment long duration insurance contracts  —  60,978  60,978

Other comprehensive income  —  61,375  61,375

Comprehensive loss  (151,720)  62,767  (88,953)

_________________

(1) As previously reported excludes $3.8 million of expenses that were related to 2021.

Consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended December
31, 2022

As previously
reported(1) Adjustment As revised

($ in thousands)

Net loss $ (151,720) $ 1,392 $ (150,328)

Net accretion and amortization  303  13,636  13,939

Market risk benefit losses  —  (4,492)  (4,492)

Change in policy liabilities and accruals, net  65,382  (68,484)  (3,102)

_________________

(1) As previously reported excludes $3.8 million of expenses that were related to 2021.

Future application of accounting standards

Improvements to income tax disclosures

In December 2023, the FASB issued new guidance to expand the disclosure requirements for income
taxes. This guidance requires more specific annual disclosures for the rate reconciliation, income taxes
paid and other items. For the rate reconciliation, more specific categories have been added to the
disclosure and entities are required to provide additional information for reconciling items, subject to